exchange rates. The Board of Directors has set limits on positions by currency. Positions are monitored on a

daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained within established limits.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure as of 31 December 2021

on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculated the effect

of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the Armenian dram, with all other variables

held constant on the income statement (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets

and liabilities) and equity (due to the change in fair value of currency swaps and forward foreign exchange

contracts used as cash flow hedges, and equity instruments). A negative amount in the table reflects a potential

net reduction in income statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

In thousand Armenian drams 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Currency

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

USD 10% (2,160,428) (2,160,428) 10% (548,592) (548,592)

EUR 10% 602,306 602,306 10% 687,880 687,880

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follow:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely

convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 33,553,520 28,994,421 851,949 63,399,890

Amounts due from financial institutions 2,963,342 6,344,176 189,615 9,497,133

Reverse repurchase agreements 7,562,014 264,737 - 7,826,751

Loans and advances to customers 135,480,414 85,349,321 59,404 220,889,139

Investment securities

- Investment securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 18,594,827 543,145 - 19,137,972

- Investments securities at amortised cost 23,077,881 591,444 - 23,669,325

Other financial assets 86,143 44,624 157 130,924

 221,318,141 122,131,868 1,101,125 344,551,134

Liabilities

Debt securities issued 2,564,398 3,543,499 - 6,107,897

Repurchase agreements 34,576,952 - - 34,576,952

Amounts due to financial institutions  73,590,093 55,165,931 2,325,498 131,081,522

Amounts due to customers 75,951,766 57,921,173 2,075,920 135,948,859

Subordinated debt - 3,605,469 - 3,605,469

Lease liabilities 1,572,752 - - 1,572,752

Other financial liabilities 2,562,837 356,786 394 2,920,017

Total 190,818,798 120,592,858 4,401,812 315,813,468

Total effect of derivative financial instruments - (3,259,967) 3,243,137 (16,830)

Net position as of 31 December 2021 30,499,343 (1,720,957) (57,550) 28,720,836

Commitments and contingent liabilities as of
31 December 2021 7,522,573 7,205,412 150,920 14,878,905

 "ARMECONOMBANK'' OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2021 74

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely

convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

Total financial assets 192,590,137 110,327,508 1,261,582 304,179,227

Total financial liabilities 166,861,019 108,474,339 2,286,098 277,621,456

Total effect of derivative financial instruments - 787,298 (782,309) 4,989

Net position as of 31 December 2020 25,729,118 2,640,467 (1,806,825) 26,562,760

Commitments and contingent liabilities As of
31 December 2020 5,740,927 6,422,743 14,418 12,178,088

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from other

OECD countries. Non-freely convertible amounts relate to currencies of CIS countries, excluding Republic of

Armenia.

36.3  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due under

normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified funding sources in

addition to its core deposit base, manages assets with liquidity in mind, and monitors future cash flows and

liquidity on a daily bases. This incorporates an assessment of expected cash flows and the availability of high